Ordinance 2016-1 An Ordinance Adopting a Revision and Codification of Ordinances to be Known as the Stewartville City Code.

The City Council of the City of Stewartville ordains:

Section 1. Code Adopted. It is hereby adopted that certain revisions and codification of the ordinances of the city contained in a printed compilation entitled "Stewartville City Code". A copy of such code shall be marked "Official Copy" and filed as part of the official records of the City in the office of the City Clerk.

Section 2. Repeals. The former Stewartville City Code, adopted in 2012 and in effect as amended until adoption of this code is hereby repealed except those ordinances granting franchise and easements.

Section 3. Copies. The Clerk shall provide a sufficient quantity of the Stewartville City Code for general distribution to the public and shall give notice in the official newspaper for at least two successive weeks that copies are available in the Clerk's office for examination or purchase.

Section 4. Prima facie evidence. The Stewartville City Code shall be prima facie evidence of the law of the City.

Section 5. Effective date. This ordinance becomes effective upon the passage and publication of this ordinance.

Adopted by the Stewartville City Council this 12th day of January, 2016

ATTEST:

Jimmie-John King Mayor

Cheryl Roeder City Clerk